7179 MAGNOLIA AVENUE ® RIVERSIDE, CA 92504 m (951) 742-7179

March 27, 2020

TO: All Bidders
PROJECT: SINGLE POINT ENTRY -4 SITES
ANDERSON, HARMON, KENDALL AND WILSON

RE: ADDENDUM 1

This addendum forms a part of the contract documents for the above-named project and modifies
the original drawings and project manual provided in the subject Bid. All portions of the contract
documents not specifically modified in this Addendum remain in full force and effect.

Careful note of the Addendum shall be taken by all parties of interest so that the proper allowances
may be made in strict accordance with the Addendum, and that all trades shall be fully advised in

the performance of the work which will be required of them.

Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided on the Bid Form. Failure
to do so may subject Bidder to disqualification.

PROJECT MANUAL

1.1 Section 05 50 00 METAL FABRICATIONS

1.1.1 1.01 SECTION INCLUDES:
1.1.1.1 ADD C: Tube Steel posts for support of low walls.
1.1.1.2  ADD D: Steel angle bracing for interior partitions.

1.2 Section 08 71 00 DOOR HARDWARE
1.2.1 2.01 DESIGN AND PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:
1.2.1.1 ADD 2.01 G: All exit devices shall be Sargent 3828F Series, no substitutions
allowed.
1.2.1.2 ADD 2.01 H: All passage sets, privacy sets and cylindrical lock sets shall be
Marks -SURVIVOR 195 Series, no substitutions allowed.

1.3 Section 09 65 00 RESILIENT FLOORING
1.3.1 At 2.02 Tile Flooring
1.3.1.1 Add line 9 as follows; LVT Basis of Design Material shall be Mohawk Hot and
Heavy — METAL, colors as selected by architect.

1.4 Section 09 68 13 TILE CARPETING
1.4.1 At 2.03 Materials
1.4.1.1 Add line 14 as follows; Basis of Design carpet shall be Mohawk Learn and
Live Collection — Rise Up, Side Stripe and Swipe Right, colors as selected by
architect.
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March 27, 2020

Single Point Entry — 4 Sites

Anderson, Harmon, Kendall And Wilson
ADDENDUM 1

Page 2 of 2

DRAWINGS

ANDERSON ES
1.5 Replace Sheet AS1.2 ENLARGED SITE PLAN with the sheet contained within this
addendum.
1.6 Replace Sheet A-1.0 FLOOR PLAN with the sheet contained within this addendum.
1.7 Replace Sheet A-9.0 STOREFRONT DETAILS with the sheet contained within this

addendum.
1.8 Replace Sheet E-2 ELECTRICAL FLOOR PLAN with the sheet contained within this
addendum.
HARMON ES

1.9 Replace Sheet AS1.1 NEW SITE PLAN with the sheet contained within this addendum.
1.10 Replace Sheet A-1.0 FLOOR PLAN/ENLARGED INTERIOR ELEVATION with the sheet
contained within this addendum.

KENDALL ES
1.11  Replace Sheet AS1.2 PROPOSED SITE PARKING with the sheet contained within this
addendum.

1.12 Sheet A-1.0 FLOOR PLAN: Add the following note: “In addition to painting already
indicated Paint walls of Room 103 Storage and Ceiling of Restroom 112 and al interior
doors and frames”.

1.13  Sheet A-2.0 DETAILS

1.13.1 DETAIL 21 METAL STUD WALL
1.13.1.1  Clarification: Provide 4 (4) 12’ long min. C4x4.5 channels, welded to existing
steel structure above for support of interior partitions, exact configuration to
be determined by field conditions. Remove and replace ceiling tile as required

for access.
1.14 Replace Sheet E-2 ELECTRICAL FLOOR PLAN with the sheet contained within this
addendum.
WILSON ES
1.15 Replace Sheet AS1.1 ENLARGED SITE PLAN with the sheet contained within this
addendum.

1.16 Sheet A-1.1 FLOOR PLAN:
1.16.1 Add the following note: “Paint all new walls and any walls disturbed during
construction.
1.16.2 Add the following note: “Protect in place existing VCT flooring in the Multi Use space

108”.

Sincerely,

Brian Gridley

Brian Gridley, Architect

WWW.TRDESIGNGROUP.COM
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FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES

l>9

(N) ENTRY POINT WITH (N) PAIR OF 3070 DOORS IN ALUMINUM
STOREFRONT FRAME & SIDELIGHTS; SEE SPECIFICATIONS

(E) FULL HEIGHT MASONRY WALL

(E) SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING, SEE DEMO NOTE 3

(E) RECEPTION DESK TO REMAIN; PROTECT IN PLACE
(E) STOREFRONT TO REMAIN; PROTECT IN PLACE

(E) AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR TO REMAIN;
PROTECT IN PLACE

(E) FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN; PROTECT IN PLACE

E) WOOD FRAMED WALL, SEE DEMO NOTE 1

(E) AUTOMATED 6070 DOORS, REPLACE NEW DOORS IN (E) FRAME
v

(E) WALL MTD. SWITCHES, FRAMES, BULLETEN BOARDS, ETC.
TO REMAIN, P.1.P.

(N) TACTILE EXIT SIGN

G@@@@@@@

3

(E) ADA ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE SIGN TO REMAIN

(E) ADA ACCESS CONTROL PUSH PLATE

@@@G

(N) ACCESS CONTROL DEVICE TO OPEN DOORS 101A AND 101B,
SEE SPEC AND ELEC, PLANS- LOGATE IN COUNTER AS DIRECTED

(N) ADA ACCESS CONTROL PUSH PLATE

G

LDEGEE

(N) EXIT ROUTE SIGN

(N) GENDER NEUTRAL SIGN

O SN

(N) CONTROL ACCESS DEVICE; SEE SPECS

DEMOLITION NOTES

1 G.C. SHALL DEMO PORTIONS OF WALL AT NEW STOREFRONT
ATTACHMENT POINTS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF BACKING,
HIGH AND LOW VOLTAGE LINES. PATCH WALL WITH GYP BD
TO MATCH EXISTING AND APPLY BASE AND PAINT AS
REQUIRED TO RETURN WALL TO ORIGINAL STATE.

2 G.C. SHALL REMOVE AND RELOCATE WALL ACCESSORIES PER
THE DIRECTION OF SITE FACILITIES OPERATOR.

3 CEILING MAY NEED TO BE REMOVED & REINSTALLED FOR THE
FULL INSTALLATION. DAMAGED CEILING TILES SHALL BE
REPAIRED WITH LIKE. IF CEILING IS UNABLE TO BE REPAIRED
G.C. SHALL INSTALL NEW SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING
SYSTEM TO MATCH EXISTING.

4 G.C. SHALL DEMO EXISTING WALLS AND MODIFY EXISTING
CASEWORK AS NEEDED TO INSTALL POWER AND LOW
VOLTAGE CONTROL WIRING FOR ENTRY POINT DOORS.
EXACT PLACEMENT OF CONTROLS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY
SITE FACILITIES OPERATOR.

GENERAL NOTES

1. PATCH, REPAIR, TEXTURE & PAINT ALL ADJACENT (INTERIOR)
WALLS & TRIM OF AFFECTED SCOPE TO MATCH EXISTING

2. PROTECT FLOORING IN PLACE, DAMAGED FLOORING SHALL BE
REPLACED.

/1\

NOTE: PAINT ALL INTERIOR WALLS

DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION TO
MATCH EXISTING, PAIN ENTIRE WALL.

LEGEND

I » PATH OF TRAVEL

NOTE:

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A
BARRIER-FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL
CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" IF BEVELED AT 1:2 MAX. SLOPE, OR
VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAX., AND
AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH. SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP
RESISTANT. CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% AND
SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5%,
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF
TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING
OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM, AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS
GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL AND ABOVE 27"
AND LESS THAN 80". ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY THAT THERE
ARE NO BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL.

LIMITS OF WORK LINE

WALL LEGEND

Dz i EXISTING WALL

DESIGN GROUP
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NOTE: PAINT ALL INTERIOR WALLS DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION TO MATCH EXISTING, PAIN ENTIRE WALL.
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DOOR SCHEDULE

EXISTING STOREFRONT DOOR, REMOVE EXISTING MAT AND RAILINGS

N0 Room NAME | Ko DOOR FRAME DETAILS SILL | FIRE HARDWARE oT
XX WXH TYPE | MATERIAL | FINISH |[TYPE | MATERIAL | FINISH | HEAD |JAMB DETAIL|LABEL| SET NO. | PANIC CLOSER (WMWWWWWYWWWWWWWWWWWY‘
100 ENTRY 101 PAIR 3070 A AL & GL ALUM - ALUM ALUM | EXIST | EXIST |[10/A-9.0[ - 1 YES YES E NEW STOREFRONT DOOR IN EXISTING FRAME, REMOVE EXIST. MAT AND RAILINGS
101A ENTRY 101 PAIR 3070 B AL & GL ALUM - ALUM ALUM [16-A-9.0| 5,8/A-9.0 | 6/A-9.0 - 2 YES YES LWWWRWMMMNMMMM
101B ENTRY 101 PAIR 3070 B AL & GL ALUM - ALUM ALUM [16-A-9.0|5,8/A-9.0 | 6/A-9.0 - 2 YES YES ELECTRIC HINGE IS REQUIRED
ABBREVIATIONS SEE SEE
AL & GL ALUMINUM & GLASS LF, SCHED. SCHED.
ALUM ALUMINUM
DBA DARK BRONZE ANODIZED
FIN FINISH
GL GLASS 7 “ 7 7
HM HOLLOW METAL ACCESS 1y w
CONTROL 3 =
(] [an]
LA LAMINATED EVICE i 2 i 2
LOUVER y ] £l
T [::::Hj[%::::j 3 [::::Hj[%::::j 3
MAT MATERIAL om ik o ® | o
<
PAINT PAINTED FINISH fE % T V4 / T 4 %
REL RELOCATED N % )
SCWD SOLID CORE WOOD DOOR < <
STL STEEL
ST&V STAIN & VARNISH A B
TINT TINTED GLASS
WD WOOD SUMMARY OF OPERATION: EXISTING STORE FRONT DOORS ARE TO BE RETROFITTED WITH
T TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS

(E) CONC.
FOUNDATION / SLAB

HARDWARE SETS

DOOR NOTES

1EA
2EA
2EA
1EA

1EA

2EA
2EA

1EA
1EA
1EA

HW SET:1
SUMMARY OF OPERATION: NEW STOREFRONT DOORS AND EXIST FRAME TO BE FITTED WITH

1EA ELECTRIFIED HINGE

2EA HINGE

2EA PANIC HARDWARE

2 SET PERIMETER SEALS

1EA MORTISE CYLINDER

1EA MORTISE CYLINDER

2EA 90 DEG OFFSET PULL

2EA DOOR OPERATOR

1EA POWER SUPPLY

1EA CREDENTIAL READER
HW SET: 2

ELECTRIFIED HINGE
HINGE

PANIC HARDWARE
MORTISE CYLINDER

MORTISE CYLINDER

90 DEG OFFSET PULL
DOOR OPERATOR

ADA PUSH BUTTON
POWER SUPPLY
CREDENTIAL READER

MODEL E-M19 uS26D

MODEL 547 us26D
EL-PA 99-27-NLOP-LBR-3' us26D

328AA HEAD AND JAMB AL

ASSA MORTISE CYLINDER WITH 626

SPECIAL CAM

20-001 114 626

(X B250-295 CAM X KEY ALIKE

FOR CONSTRUCTION )

8190HD 10" O 630

STANLEY MAGIC FORCE 689

PS914 900-2RS LGR

CARD READER BY ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM

MODEL E-M19 uUS26D

MODEL 547 uSs26D
EL-PA 99-47-NL-OP-LBR-3' uSs26D

ASSA MORTISE CYLINDER WITH 626

SPECIAL CAM

20-001 114 626

(X B250-295 CAM X KEY ALIKE

FOR CONSTRUCTION )

8190HD 10" O 630

STANLEY MAGIC FORCE 689

BY STANLEY

PS914 900-2RS LGR

CARD READER BY ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM

ELECTRIFIED PANIC HARDWARE TO ALLOW FOR ENTRY VIA AIPHONE SYSTEM (ACCESS GRANTED
AFTER REVIEW BY STAFF OR BY KEY. EXIT VIA ACCESSIBLE ASSIST DOOR BUTTON ACTIVATION OR
VIA PANIC HARDWARE.

ASA
ASA
VON
ZER
ASA

SCH

IVE
STN

VON

SUMMARY OF OPERATION: NEW PAIR OF STOREFRONT DOORS WILL HAVE ELECTRIFIED PANIC
HARDWARE AND OVERHEAD OPERATOR. ENTRANCE IS GAINED BY CARD READER, STAFF
ACTUATED AT CONTROL DESK OR KEY. EXIT BY PANIC HARDWARE OR ACTIVATING ASSIST BUTTON
TO OPERATE THE DOOR.

ASSA
ASSA
VON
ASA

SCH

IVE
STN

VON
BYO

1. EMERGENCY EXIT AND PANIC HARDWARE SHALL COMPLY
WITH SFM STANDARD 12-10-3, SECTION 12-10-302.
(A) THE CROSS-BAR SHALL EXTEND ACROSS NOT LESS THAN ONE-HALF
THE WIDTH OF THE DOOR/GATE.

2. DOOR LEVERS, HANDLES AND EXIT DEVICES SHALL BE MOUNTED AT
34" - 44" A.F.F. AND COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-309.4

3. THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED FIVE (5) FOOT POUNDS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 11B-404.2.9.

4 11B-404.2.8.1 DOOR CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSERS
DOOR CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT
FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED TO
MOVE THE DOOR TO A POSITION OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS
5 SECONDS MINIMUM.

/ (N) DOOR, SEE SCHEDULE

(E) CONC. CURB TO BE
DEMO'D AT (N) OPENING

(N) S.S. 226 SLEEVE
ANCHOR 1/4"X3"

(N) OFFSET THRESHOLD

(N) CONC. LANDING W/ 2%
SLOPE MAX.

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

10) DOOR THRESHOLD DETAIL

(E) DBL. WYTHE BRICK
WALL

(N) 4X10 HEADER PER
STRUCT'L DWGS

HANGER PER STRUCT'L
DWGS

| _—— (N) STOREFRONT SYSTEM

P:\SBCUSD\18-059 Entry Points\_Dwgs\04 CD\SBCUSD Sites\Anderson - Interior Storefront\18-059_SBCUSD ENTRY POINTS_A-9.0 DETAILS.dwg
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9) HEADER TO MASONRY WALL

SCALE: 3"=1"-0"

SHIM AND CAULK
(TYPICAL)

STOREFRONT SYSTEM
(TYPICAL)

412"

Qf
STOREFRONT & BEAM

ATTACH TO MASONRY WALL W/ 3/8"
DIA, HILTI KB-TZ EXPANSION
ANCHORS @16" O.C. W/4"
EMBEDMENT MIN. (ESR - 3785)

(E) MASONRY WALL

) S.F. JAMB TO MASONRY WALL

SCALE: 3"=1"-0"

<

\ (E) CLG., PROTECT IN

PLACE

T.0. BEAM $
+/- 8'-0" A.F.F.

AUTO DOOR OPERATOR

1=————4X10 WD HEADER

WRAPPED W/ ALUM BRAKE
METAL

ATTACH W/ NO. 12 WOOD
SCREW, 2" EMBED, @ 16"
OcC.

134",
/[

B.O. MULLION $
7-0" A.F.F.

412

DOOR TOP RAIL

-

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

= MULLION

DOOR BOTTOM 10" RAIL
AND SWEEP

/Iﬁ (E) FIN. FLOOR

10"
. W SMOOTH SURFACE PER ADA W

[

A <

5) INT. STOREFRONT DOOR SECTION

SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

13/4"

L

412"

ALUM. DOOR w/
TEMPERED GLAZING,
SEE SCHEDULE

e
\\

ALUM. DOOR FRAME,
U.N.O.

 DOOR JAMB TO STOREFRONT

SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

Y

ALUM. BRAKE METAL

| (N) 4X10 WD. BEAM

/‘ (N) 4X6 WD. POST PER
STRUCT'L DWGS

HANGER PER STRUCT'L
DWGS

| (N) STOREFRONT SYSTEM

P (E) GYP. BD.

| (E) 2X WOOD STUD WALLS

(N) GYP. BD. AS REQD.

2) BEAM TO STUD WALL

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

SHIM AND
CAULK
(TYPICAL)

(2

N

- 5/8" GYPSUM
BOARD (TYP.)

— INSTALL NEW 4X6 WD
POST S.F. JAMB
LOCATION FROM SILL PL.

—  E

TO B.O. BEAM

412"

(2]

IS

t

POST, STOREFRONT &
BEAM

STOREFRONT4/

SYSTEM (TYP)

REPAIR AND
PAINT DRYWALL

—— ATTACH W/ NO. 12 WOOD
SCREW, 2" EMBED @ 16"
OC.

N

) S.F. JAMB TO STUD WALL

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

\ (E) CLG., PROTECT IN

PLACE

[~

T.0. BEAM $
+/- 8-0" A.F.F.

4X10 WD HEADER
WRAPPED W/ ALUM BRAKE
METAL TO MATCH

N\

¢ STOREFRONT. FURR OUT
AS REQD.

ATTACH W/ NO. 12 WOOD
/ SCREW, 2" EMBED, @16"

OC.

,13/4"

/ TOP HORIZ. MULLION

. B.O. MULLION $
+7'-0" A[F.F.

41

/2"

,1 34"

3/8" SHIM & CAULK

/ INT. HORIZ. MULLION

B.O. MULLION $
2'-10 1/4"

BTM. HORIZ. MULLION

ATTACH TO SLAB W/ 3/8" DIA,
HILTI KB-TZ EXPANSION
ANCHORS @16" O.C. W/4"
EMBEDMENT MIN. (ESR - 1917)

318"
,13/4"

()

(E) FIN. FLOOR
S

[

A <

) INTERIOR STOREFRONT SECTION

SCALE: 3"=1'-0"
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o

O
Z
O
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SAN BERNARDINO CITY
UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT

BOARD OF EDUCATION
BUILDING

777 NORTH F STREET
SAN BERNARDINO, CA
92410

(909) 381-1100

PROJECT:

ANDERSON
ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL

24302 4TH STREET
SAN BERNARDINO, CA
92410

(909) 388-6311

STOREFRONT
DETAILS
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(N) ADA PUSH BUTTON
(LOCATED ON MULLION
FRAME)

|

(E) PANEL B’

RECEPT.
103
{ & E
WAITING

(N) STANLEY MAGIC

AUTOMATED

L

DOOR OPENER

METAL CANOPY ABOVE . EXTEND LOW
VOLTAGE FROM EXISTING COLUMN TO

ﬂ\(N) ACCESS

CONTROL PAD

ENTRY
CORR.

(N) STANLEY MAGIC
\{ N I IO A ) !AxTOAgA!ED;:!

(E) FIRE ALARM
CONTROL PANEL

ENTRY
CORR.
101

(N) ACCESS
CONTROL PAD

(E)

(N) STANLEY MAGIC
AUTOMATED
DOOR OPENER

101 \ |

1
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

w

BUILDING INTERIOR SURFACE
MOUNTED TO EXISTING COLUMNS
AND CANOPY ABOVE. PROVIDE

BUILDING CEILING PLENUM THROUGH
EXISTING PLASTER SOFFIT.

EATHER RESISTANT ENTRY TO

(E)ZL

ve

(N) ADA PUSH BUTTON
(LOCATED ON MULLION
FRAME)

(X] All drawings or sheets listed on the cover or index sheet
X This drawing or page

| find that:

[Xl is/are in general conformance with the project design
intent, and

(X] is/are in general conformance with the project design
intent, and

GENERAL NOTES

has/have been coordinated with the project plans and | [X has/have been coordinated with the project plans and
specifications. specifications.
9/16/2019
% 09/16/2019
Signature Date Signature ¥ Date

Architect or Engineer designated to be in
general responsible charge

Architect or Engineer delegated responsibility
for this portion of the work

LEONARD P. MAYA

Print Name

E19480

License Number

Print Name

06/30/2021

Expiration Date

License Number Expiration Date

14l

1. REFER TO 'GENERAL NOTES' ON ELECTRICAL LEGENDS AND NOTES SHEET.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

WV N ]
N ]

N

CLASSROOM CLASSROOM KINDERGARTEN
149 ] 158 159
CLASSROOM ] I KINDERGARTEN
148 H 168
I [ | ] 1 [
N/ \/ N
— | | =
) |
* < 1PN
7 -
C | |
|
ARTCRAFT 2 |
e |
143 RECEPT. —
l 103 |
\ij - I REFER TO DETAIL ﬁ
{ — 4l/FOR ENLARGED VIEW @
i WAITING ENTRY :
0 CORR.
A MULTI-USE ROOM o1 |
181 I I
< { | |
| |
—1 ] | H |
ARTCRAFT 1 ; | | —
142 I = I
I | } |
— i I ‘ I
> | | |
) | |
| IV |
—— | I ] J i
> ‘- ~
— | A N
: MUSIC
ROOM
PRACTICAL ARTS
137 g‘ *}
I [ —
: - HOME ART 2 HOME ART 1 CLASSROOM L I
( :D]W 135 125 124
] A U
|

A

N

ENLARGED ELECTRICAL FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"= 10" | 2

OVERALL ELECTRICAL FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 3/32"=1-0" | 1

@ POE DATA DROP FOR MASTER STATION. ROUTE CAT-6 CABLING TO
NEAREST IDF/MDF LOCATION. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXACT LOCATION
OF NEAREST IDF/MDF. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY CONDUIT, CONDUIT
SUPPORT, HARDWARE/SOFTWARE, PROGRAMMING, TESTING, ETC. FOR A
COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

@ POE DATA DROP FOR VIDEO DOOR STATION. ROUTE CAT-6 CABLING TO
NEAREST IDF/MDF LOCATION. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXACT LOCATION
OF NEAREST IDF/MDF. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY CONDUIT, CONDUIT
SUPPORT, HARDWARE/SOFTWARE, PROGRAMMING, TESTING, ETC. FOR A
COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

@ PROVIDE NEW 12"Hx12"Wx6"D. TERMINAL CABINET WITH WOODEN
BACKBOARD AND DIN-RAIL. PROVIDE NEW DOOR STRIKE POWER SUPPLY
(ATOP #AD1024-24FS) MOUNTED ON DIN-RAIL.

@ ROUTE 3/4"C - WITH LOW VOLTAGE POWER CABLES TO POWER SUPPLY

CABINET. PROVIDE 700WM SURFACE MOUNTED FOR ALL EXPOSED AREAS.

NOTE: PAINT ALL INTERIOR WALLS
DISTURBED DURING
CONSTRUCTION TO MATCH
EXISTING, PAIN ENTIRE WALL.

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP. 04-118125  INC:
REVIEWED FOR

SS [2] FLS Acs[d]

QATE: 09.17.19 j

DESIGN GROUP
ARCHITECTURE

CONSULTANT:

275 W. Hospitality Lane, Suite #100
San Bernardino, CA 92408

Phone: 909.890.3700
Fax: 209.890.3770

Email: cadd@designwesteng.com

DESIGN WEST ENGINEERING

MECHANICAL « ELECTRICAL « ENERGY CONSULTANTS
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SAN BERNARDINO CITY
UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT

BOARD OF EDUCATION
BUILDING

777 NORTH F STREET
SAN BERNARDINO, CA
92410

(209) 381-1100

PROJECT:

ANDERSON
ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL

24302 4TH STREET
SAN BERNARDINO, CA
92410

(909) 388-6311

ELECTRICAL
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NOTE: PAINT ALL INTERIOR WALLS DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION TO MATCH EXISTING, PAIN ENTIRE WALL.
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-

100'

(E) AREA OF SAFE
DISPERSAL FOR ENTIRE
SCHOOL.

SAFE DISPERSAL IS
PROVIDED BY DISTRICT

AND IS EXISTING, NEW ENTRY
WORK DOES NOT ALTER EXISTING

DISPERSAL

100’

(E) TURF

ARKING AREA

ARKIN

NO PARI

(E) PARKING

(E) A.C. PAVING PARKI

G AREA

¥

o

BUS LANE

\

(E) CONC. PAVING

— e e s oy c— — —— — — — —— — — — —

e — — c—

PROPOSED AREA OF WORK

(E) TURF

BUS LANE

BUS LANE

|
I
I
|
| (E) ENTRY OVERHANG /
I

(E) A.C. PAVING PARKING AREA

(E) TRASH ENCLOSURE
TO REMAIN

(E) PARKING

(E) RETANING WALL \

(E) CHAIN LINK FENCE —

)

y

R

_

L —

(E) PLAYGROUND

(E) LANDSCAPE

(E) TREE TY

(E) LANDSCAPE

60 TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED
3 ACCESSIBLE REQUIRED
3 ACCESSIBLE PROVIDED

OVERALL PROPOSED SITE PLAN

1ll = 20!_0"

20’

40'

SITE PLAN KEYNOTES

(N) P.O.T. TO ADMINISTRATION BUILDING WITH (N) INTERIOR
ENTRY POINT LOCATIONS

(N) ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL, VAN ACCESSIBLE
(E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING TOW-AWAY WARNING SIGN
TO REMAIN.

(N) PARKING STALL TO BE STRIPPED

(N) SLURRY AND STRIPING

(E) CONCRETE WALKWAY TO REMAIN; PROTECT IN PLACE

(E) CHAIN-LINK FENCE TO REMAIN; PROTECT IN PLACE

OICIOCICIOIONS

Q (E) REGULAR PARKING LOT STRIPING TO REMAIN; PROTECT
IN PLACE; CONTRACTOR TO RE-STRIPE ANY STALLS THAT
ARE DAMAGED IN CONSTRUCTION

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT:
"THE POT IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS MEETS THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING
CODE (CBC) ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF TRAVEL
REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL
REPAIRS. AS PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE POT WAS
EXAMINED AND ANY ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT
THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NON-COMPLIANT WITH THE CBC HAVE
BEEN IDENTIFIED AND THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO BRING
THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE FO THIS
PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
NCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY
NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT
THAT WILL NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION
THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP
ARE INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. DURING
CONSTRUCTION, IF POT ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT
REPRESENTED AS CBC COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NONCONFORMING
BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES, THE ITEMS SHALL
BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS
PROJECT BY MEANS OF A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT."

SITE PLAN NOTES

1. PARKING LOT SHALL RECEIVE (N) PARKING STRIPING FOR (N)
ADA STALLS/P.O.T. AND (N) REGULAR STALLS THAT REPLACED
THE (E) ADA STALLS.

DETECTABLE WARNINGS. CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A
DETECTABLE WARNING THAT EXTENDS THE FULL WIDTH AND
DEPTH OF THE CURB RAMP, EXCLUDING THE FLARED SIDES,
INSIDE THE GROOVED BORDER. DETECTABLE WARNINGS SHALL
CONSIST OF RAISED TRUNCATED DOMES WITH A DIAMETER OF
NOMINAL 0.9 INCH (22.9 MM) AT THE BASE TAPERING TO 0.45 INCH
(11.4 MM) AT THE TOP, A HEIGHT OF NOMINAL 0.2 INCH (5.08 MM)
AND A CENTERTO-CENTER SPACING OF NOMINAL 2.35 INCHES
(59.7 MM) IN COMPLIANCE WITH FIGURE 11B-23A. "NOMINAL" HERE
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 12-11A AND B-102,
STATE REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE. THE DETECTABLE
WARNING SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY WITH ADJOINING
SURFACES, EITHER LIGHT-ON-DARK OR DARK-ON-LIGHT.THE
MATERIAL USED TO PROVIDE CONTRAST SHALL BE AN INTEGRAL
PART OF THE WALKING SURFACE. THE DOMES MAY BE
CONSTRUCTED IN A VARIETY OF METHODS, INCLUDING CAST IN
PLACE OR STAMPED, OR MAY BE PART OF A PREFABRICATED
SURFACE TREATMENT.

SITE PLAN LEGENDS

-o—o—— FENCE
emmssssmmme» PROPERTY LINE
******* EASEMENT LINE

PATH OF TRAVEL
—_——— BLDG SETBACK LINE
—_— LANDSCAPE SETBACK LINE

FIRE LANE DESIGNATION

CONC SIDEWALK

ACCESSIBLE PATHWAY OR LOADING ZONE

(@< FIRE HYDRANT

-

NOTE:

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A
BARRIER-FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL
CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" IF BEVELED AT 1:2 MAX. SLOPE, OR
VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAX., AND
AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH. SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP
RESISTANT. CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% AND
SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5%,
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF
TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING
OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM, AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS
GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL AND ABOVE 27"
AND LESS THAN 80". ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY THAT THERE
ARE NO BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL.

PATH OF TRAVEL

I I LIMITS OF WORK LINE

DESIGN GROUP
ARCHITECTURE

]
APPLICANT:

_;}--p"("m UNIFIgp B

SAN BERNARDINO CITY
UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT

BOARD OF EDUCATION

BUILDING

777 NORTH F STREET
SAN BERNARDINO, CA
92410

(909) 381-1100

I
PROJECT:

HARMON ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL

4865 N STATE STREET
SAN BERNARDINO CA,
92407

(909) 880-6616

NEW SITE PLAN
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FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES

SYSTEM TO MATCH EXISTING.

@ NEW SECURITY ENTRY POINT WITH (N) DOOR, FRAME &
(2) 2X TOP PLATES W/ (2) HEAD SIDELITE; DOOR TO INCLUDE ELECTRIC EXIT DEVICE WITH A
o ROWS OF 16d NAILS AT 3" TEACHER REMOTE CONTROL SWITCH FOR UNLATCHING TO BE AT THE
) 0.C. STAGGERED RECEPTION DESK, AND AN ADA COMPLIANT AUTO OPENER
2X WD STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH PUSH PLATE FOR EXITING. SEE SPECIFICATIONS; COLOR
; TO MATCH EXISTING.
1/2" DIA. W.S.
@ 16" O.C. EXISTING WALL THERAPY AN
. <> @ (E) ADJACENT WALL, WINDOW & TRIM; PAINT TO MATCH (E) WALLS
SIMPSON "A35 POOL ALIGN STOREFRO Z
. EACH SIDE TYP. E) MULLION/POST
oo 412" 207 i/E)RIFY N FIELD @ (E) T-BAR CEILING, LIGHT FIXTURES, HVAC REGISTER TO
SEGTIONAA g’ 16d NAILS AT 3" O.C. REMAIN; PROTECT IN PLACE DURING CONSTRUCTION
g+ STAGGERED 46" @
33", = g (E) CASEWORK TO REMAIN; PROTECT IN PLACE
== —— i @ (E) STOREFRONT TO REMAIN; PROTECT IN PLACE
12'DIAWELDEDSTUD 1 T[] [ 11 10 L _
@ 16" O.C. = 2X4 BLOCKING BEHIND iy @ (E) MASONRY WALL W/ GYP. BD. FURRING
: | U 1L Il EXISTING PLWD a
% i e x4 BLOCKING n @ (E) WD. STUD WALL WITH GYP. BD. EA. SIDE 8 -
[y 1] ’/—/// =T _t
16d NAILS AT 12" O.C. T = g
a Sl A H . E) ENTRY/EXIT DOORS; PROTECT IN PLACE
FOR DOUBLE STUDS .t il BASE PLATE 1/2" THICK £ - S — — €) O
/’:‘ :: —1 1 In . - "
HSS 3 1/2" X3 1/2" X 1/4" — ——— ‘ b i é&ZA)L(Lg'TX'VFI{TEIXS ;e/(z)os : : | | % o O @ (N) 2X6 STUD WALL WITH 5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD. EA SIDE. 5 o
} -hgm"—'ﬂ' : L L \ \ T
S \ WITH HILTI HIT-HY 200 ~
N ADHESIVE (ESR-3187) (N) 2X2 STEEL COL. PER STRUCTURAL DWGS % o
2X CONT. SILL PLATE WITH HILTI X-U EXISTING SLAB SPECIAL INSPECTION AP
POWDERED ACTUATED SHOT PINS REQRUIED @—>| @ (N) PARTIAL HEIGHT 2X4 STUD WALL WITH SWINGING GATE W/
AT 12" 0.C. WITH 5" MIN. 9" MAX. AT LEVER LATCH/LOCK AND SELF CLOSING HINGES
END WITH MIN 1 1/4" EMBEDMENT
(ESR. 2269) / @ REMOVE EXISTING CASEWORK/CABINETS FOR NEW GATE
ENTRY
206 % (13) NEW ADA ACCESS CONTROL PUSH PLATE
434" SOLID HARDWOOD
’ ﬁ CAP [ 40\ { A\ RECEPTION (N) ACCESS CONTROL DEVICE TO OPEN DOORS 101 AND 102,
T NEW 36" W. x 1.75" THK E, 1 ¢ @ %6 SEE SPEC AND ELEC. PLANS
o SOLID WOOD SWINGING C @ (E) ADA ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE SIGN TO REMAIN
, 5 EXISTING WAL GATE WITH SELF CLOSING N I =
,, ;Fg, IIE:)E_MZ-625-75 e BOMMER HINGES (16) N, } 5 ; | QW (E) ADA ACCESS CONTROL PUSH PLATE
2 i 1 a a | '
s bl 312 | \5/8¥ 5/8" TYPE X GYP. 25 116" 2.0 1.7 - = gl I @ (N) TACTILE EXIT ROUTE SIGN, SEE DETAIL %
; ; BD. PAINTED TYP. ] WOOD CAP S =l . I
Vv n e == 101 = ﬁ”DW AN @ (N) ENTRY POINT ACCESS DEVICE
\ 1) \
(A) LOW WALL HEAD \__/ - — -
/ o3 (19)  (N)REMOTE ACCESS CONTROL BUTTON
”~ \ =
FRY DRMZ-62525  f \ ]
REVEAL \ i DOOR HANDLE, SEE
/ ] ’ APPLICANT:
SOLID HARDWOOD N[ [} = || HARDWARE NOTES ACTIVITY 4@ CAN
JAMB N 129
B Iy 1 |
. (o
1 A L ) _ (N LOW WALL WITH ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN DEMOLITION NOTES
. ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ /) g ‘ ‘ PAINTED TYP. 2 A
| I Z
SCALE. 1147=1-0"
= = (E) RECEPT. DESK N 4
n _ . =
" ﬁ—ﬁ =) E}g‘ 4 CASEWORK, PROTECT IN 1 | G.C.SHALL DEMO PORTIONS OF WALL AT NEW STOREFRONT
BOMMER B - ~_ PLACE ATTACHMENT POINTS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF BACKING,
HINGE (2) i b HIGH AND LOW VOLTAGE LINES. PATCH WALL WITH GYP BD
(B) DOOR JAMB LB4391C-450  (C) SECTION — 4" RUBBER BASE TO MATCH EXISTING AND APPLY BASE AND PAINT AS
3-0" GATE WIDTH TO MATCH EXST. REQUIRED TO RETURN WALL TO ORIGINAL STATE.
e — e P 2 | G.C.SHALL REMOVE AND RELOCATE WALL ACCESSORIES PER
g CLOSET | % \ % g é | CLOSET % Y THE DIRECTION OF SITE FACILITIES OPERATOR.
RECEPTION DESK GATE DETAIL J % A
7 % W22 / 7 722 % Z) / / % % 2 7
o) T = RESTROOM U | = i vl /é RESTROOM || é\ = e 3 | CEILING MAY NEED TO BE REMOVED & REINSTALLED FOR THE lSJ :I?LIBEERygiRgéTO CITY
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0" g 109 ] FULL INSTALLATION. DAMAGED CEILING TILES SHALL BE
| . ' a0 REPAIRED WITH LIKE. IF CEILING IS UNABLE TO BE REPAIRED
% g G.C. SHALL INSTALL NEW SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING DISTRICT
|

CUSTODIA

CLASSROOM | CLASSROOM BOARD OF EDUCATION
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|
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%
|
|
%
| ‘ ) ) /
- 4 | G.C.SHALL DEMO EXISTING WALL AND MODIFY EXISTING
(E) CEILING TO REMAIN:~ /4 7 3 RESTROOM | e
BAOTECT IN PLACE bl | \? 7/ é CASEWORK AS NEEDED TO INSTALL POWER AND LOW BUILDING
m oPP. m Opp_ % g | bz g % VOLTAGE CONTROL WIRING FOR ENTRY POINT DOORS.
| | | CLASSROOM | 777 NORTH F STREET
W 290 290 W D HEADER PER | é | é | | EXACT PLACEMENT OF CONTROLS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY
7
QPP. \ OPP- STRUCTL. WRAP W/ é % CLASSROOM é % é % SITE FACILITIES OPERATOR. SAN BERNARDINO, CA
\{,_ ) \ R ALUM. BRAKE METAL . | | T, .
| i —1 ) ' | [+ ] | 92410
—_——— ——— | = é g | SERVING AREA | | | SERVING AREA g é
| = — | | STORAGE | |
. % | .
L) SN GENERAL NOTES
~—— P gy AUTO DOOR CLOSER/ | | | |
7 Cao) | ACTIVATOR, IF PROVIDED, | | é |
ACTIVATOR, IF PROVIDE | % ACTIVITY ACTIVITY | |
| - /
3-SECOND CLOSING TIME % | Q g 1. T-BAR CEILING IS NOT AFFECTED BY THIS SCOPE PROJECT:
— — Egg%%g'?r%'\ggRgi’AEN g ,é AND (E) T-BAR CEILINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED IN PLACE :
» " / f /////////////
. |8 . .
;’;‘ (Z, - B / AN LATCH %//////////////////////////////////A W%MWWW@WMMMWWM Y, I I % 2. PATCH, REPAIR, TEXTURE & PAINT ALL ADJACENT (INTERIOR)
= 858 m I I m /5\ I I m % % g | % \¢ % WALLS & TRIM OF AFFECTED SCOPE TO MATCH EXISTING
7 - - . ] & / 0 i 0 0 0
2 W Q‘fy A-9.0 W R ¢ ENTRY é SERVICE | g | g 3. G.C.SHALL MODIFY EXISTING AUTOMATED DOOR SYSTEM TO
X 206 g KITCHEN g . | o ACCEPT NEW ENTRY POINT ACCESS CONTROLS AT RECEPTION
. S ;9‘\ . % g | | COUNTER. SEE SPECIFICATION
y V i 7
DOOR HANDLE, SEE é é | é CLASSROOM
HARDWARE NOTES . . | g 4. PROTECT FLOORING IN PLACE, DAMAGED FLOORING SHALL BE
. ;///////////////////////////////////////// W/{/MWMMWMMM%MMMMM% %////////4/////////////////////////////////////////////////// g 7 REPLACED WITH LIKE.
< 7
o | | POOL | . )
= . 0 . OFFICE | .
T 5 " | MECH. | EQUIP. | - L y |
77727777 2T ? U
T T - (E) STUD WALL WITH . 203 . g i y é | HARMON ELEMENTARY
DRYWALL FINISH | . = | . | LARGE g |
| | TEACHER'S MOTOR AREA .
CORR. o 4865 N STATE STREET
0 0 0
209 || Uy éé
| SAN BERNARDINO CA,
(E) WD. STUD WALL EQ. 3-0" DOOR WIDTH 3-0" DOOR WIDTH EQ. (E) MASONRY WALL g % ’é 92407
| | o
. SERVING |
| |
| AREA | 909) 880-6616
7 %) 7| 7
POOL %Z PHYSICIA | % %
207 | g | 219 . |
|  HEAD | / S — | 0
| TEACHER | v | |
INTERIOR STOREFRONT AND DBL. DOORS | LEGEND
4 ) | L S | | FLOOR PLAN/ ENLARGED
| —_ | COMPLEX | INTERIOR ELEVATION
I T 7] T -, | %
( T NN N\ § 223 | %
A90 A90 | T L OCCUPATIONAL | g - = » PATH OF TRAVEL
{ =5 i M } =T v ] g é
(E) 2X4 STL. COLS ST'L COITUMNS PER ! ‘ | | 7 THERAPY g g
AT EACH VERT e STRUCT'L DWGS | I L g 230 g I NOTE:
MULLION | ’ _ T I L T g g - ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A
| } }/ } } n I(DEI%O'IC':E(EL'IU\:S FTE)AEEMA'N’ ———y Pz ! g | BARRIER-FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL
' N | ENTRY ! | | CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" IF BEVELED AT 1:2 MAX. SLOPE, OR
WRAP ST'L COL: M | w } I 2// g VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAX., AND
WITH BRAKE T, T = J | RECEPTION | | AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH. SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP
METAL | = e —m——— | e — — 226 | 7 RESISTANT. CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% AND
S — e~ ST'L. HEADER ” | : /
I i OPEN : | } H ; g | SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5%,
(E) WINDOW I | - - ,{V . _ SEE STRUCTL . | | ‘ ‘ g | AN | UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF
e e e M e co 7
SYSTEM ,‘Z S ’ ] : | i ;/////////////////////////////% WMWWMMWMWWMM= w=u7///////////////////////////////////////?/4 I %/////////////////////////////////////////////////// W/////////ﬁ | % g;g\'ll'gbEQ’)%AOLILISBEOME?\OIN&?&TRI/EIBB/TRAENEDO;R%\'?ERFSB?S(E;IC';ISJECTS
g e E——  — - —~. g A | | " :
~y | S 0[] |l T T T | ) ?/WWWWWWWW/% GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL AND ABOVE 27"
H T N M | | AUTO DOOR g 7 ————————————————— - ACTIVITY g AND LESS THAN 80". ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY THAT THERE
n ” Y. ~ | | | ACTIVATOR/CLOSER IF g g g ARE NO BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL. © 2019 TR DESIGN GROUP, INC.
W ! | 1 | | | PROVIDED, SHALL HAVE é % ACTIVITY [119 ] | ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
I | gl | | | AT LEAST A 3-SECOND g é 129 AREA OF WORK g I
il I | /—\ | | | CLOSING TIME PERIOD g % %
2 N N 3 FROI'\'/I 70° OPEN POSITION é % % REV. REVISION
| & N 1 [ p I Y ] ; A9.0 } } } TO 3" FROM LATCH % é | NO. DESCRIPTION DATE BY
o o / / pzzzzzz) 77zzzzzzzzzzzz2222222222222222222222222222Z22727772 22277 w772 / I
b c A890 [N A590 } } - | | | (N) STUD WALL WITH % % g SERVING AREA g é/ SERVING AREA % A ADDENDUM #1 03/27/2020
-9. -9. = / 0 7 7 0
2 e/ ) il B | - DRYWALL FINISH | | g g g | RAF
ij\ o | T ol r| | r| il | % :////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////é | %
_ r / V) 2
Her N = = é//////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////é é é é é
1k N ! i | | | g CLASSROOM | g
- | | | V 0 ] 7 V
: ! H N I e ~ restroom |
= - ] 7 /
. 2 I ‘ 3 : : | | | | % / 126 N CLASSROOM | % WALL LEGEND
C ~ A 7 7 7]
<5 ik A il | | | " (E) CASEWORK, | o] |
< L T ” Kl | | Bl PROTECT IN PLACE % %/////////////////////////////////////////////////; g %
7]
J/p 102 o [ A Ki 1 | | | 1 (N)GATE PERDET.5/ % | 2 | % PRINTED: 3/27/2020
0 é 7| A 7} 7| g é
. N RESTROOM .
1A % V) 7 7 % %
DOOR WIDTH — | s /’///”/é CLOSET| / 127 ] = 2 7 / Z ) EXISTING WALL DRAWN:  JM
% | o | o / ,
CAREFULLY CUT AND O S L/ORK TOBE % | . | % Z . e NEW WALL JOB #:  18-059
SEQAEOXE I&/IIEL)JITIIII_CIEN WWW%%W%%%%%%%%%%%%%MWMMMQ %MWWWM%%%%%WWWWMWWW% DATE 3 /27 /2 0
LOCATION AND . ] NEW PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL
REPAIR AS REQD SCALE: AS NOTED
SHEET NO:
INTERIOR STOREFRONT AND SGL. DOOR 1 FLOOR PLAN z
I ! [ |
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0" SCALE: 3/32'=1-0" v °



Allan

P:\SBCUSD\18-059 Entry Points\_Dwgs\04 CD\SBCUSD Sites\Kendall - Alt. Entrance Typical\18-059_SBCUSD ENTRY POINTS_AS-1.2.dwg

CROSS SLOPE OF LANDING AREA
NOT TO EXCEED 2% IN ANY
DIRECTION

19

(E) LANDSCAPE

(E) SIDEWALK
L 6"0" L \
{y

178

51_0"

)a
NS

TN\

PARKING AREA

1 8"0"

MAXIMUM SLOPE IN ANY
DIRECTION SHALL NOT
EXCEED 2% TYP.

— Y

L

PARKING AREA

20

N\

|

N\

NO PARKING

PARKING AREA

7

NEW 3'SQ. PAINTED ADA SYMBOL
SEE DETAIL 1/AS-1.3

L NEW 3'SQ. PAINTED ADA SYMBOL
SEE DETAIL 1/AS-1.3

"NO PARKING" TO BE PAINTED
IN 12" HIGH LETTERS WITHIN
THE ACCESS AISLE BOUNDARY

SCALE: 3/8"=1-0"

ENLARGED ADA 90° PARKING PROPOSED @ ~

{ EXISTING SIDEWALK

NEW TRUNCATED DOME
‘j SURFACE @ 0" CURB
20
o
,

KEY NOTES

(N) ENTRY POINT LOCATION
(E) 6'-0" CHAIN-LINK FENCE AND GATES TO REMAIN

(E) WALK WAY TO REMAIN MAX CROSS SLOPE TO BE 2%

(N) ADA PARKING SIGN WITH MIN. $250 TEXT
SEE DTL. 7/AS-1.3

(E) DIRECTION SIGNAGE TO REMAIN

(E) FLAG POLE TO REMAIN; PROTECT IN PLACE

(N) DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE POINTING TO THE
ENTRY; CONTRACTOR PROVIDED SEE DTL. 8/AS-1.3

(E) ELECTRICAL BOX AND CONCRETE PAD TO REMAIN;
PROTECT IN PLACE

LEVEL MANEUVERING CLEARANCE PER 11B-404.2.4

(E) LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN; PROTECT IN PLACE

NOT USED

(E) PARKING STRIPES TO REMAIN

SIOICICIOICRCIOIONS

(E) ACCESSIBLE CURB CUT, RAMP AND RAILS TO REMAIN
P.l.P. A#4-106224

(E) ZERO CURB TO REMAIN

ORONOIO

(E) DRIVE ARROWS TO BE DEMO'D

A

(N) DRIVE ARROWS

©

(N) PARKING LOT STRIPING
(N) TRUNCATED DOMES SEE DTL 3/AS-1.3
(N) WHEEL STOPS FOR NEW ADA PARKING

STALLS SEE DTL 2/AS-1.3
(N) ADA TOW WARNING SIGNAGE SEE 6/AS-1.3

1
ﬁ NEW 4" THICK CONCRETE SIDEWALK W/ WWM.

SICICIONS

SITE NOTE:

ALL OTHER (E) PATHS OF
TRAVEL IN PARKING LOT ARE
(E) AND HAVE A 2% MAX.
SLOPE

NOTE:

. TRUNCATED DOME DETECTABLE WARNING

SURFACE IS REQUIRED ON CURB RAMPS PER 2007 CBC
SEC. 1127B.5 ITEM #7.

. CHANGE IN ELEVATION GREATER THAN 6"

REQUIRES HANDRAILS.

. RAMP SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 8.33% AND FLARED SIDES

NOT TO EXCEED 10%

9"0"

TYP.

7

18'-0" TYP.

CLEAR

22!_0"

S — —— — — — — — — — — q—

& }c‘) PARKING &

n EXISTING ADA

W PARKING DSA#4-106224

PER DSA# 4706224

)

G

5%

MAX @

) o ) ) R 81.57
3 81.43'
| @7 &

SITE PLAN NOTES

1. WALKS AND SIDEWALKS SHALL HAVE A CONTINUOUS
COMMON SURFACE, NOT INTERRUPTED BY STEPS OR BY
ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 1/2", AND SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF 48" IN WIDTH THEY SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A
SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 2 UNITS IN
WIDTH THEY SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER
THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL. THAT LEVEL
CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL

2. DO NOT DAMAGE (E) FLAG POLE ; PROTECT IN PLACE

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT:

"THE POT IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS MEETS THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING
CODE (CBC) ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF TRAVEL
REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL
REPAIRS. AS PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE POT WAS
EXAMINED AND ANY ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT
THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NON-COMPLIANT WITH THE CBC HAVE
BEEN IDENTIFIED AND THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO BRING
THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE FO THIS

[ PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY

cp

O
2%

O
2%

J

=

NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT
THAT WILL NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION
THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP
ARE INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. DURING
CONSTRUCTION, IF POT ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT
REPRESENTED AS CBC COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NONCONFORMING
BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES, THE ITEMS SHALL
BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS
PROJECT BY MEANS OF A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT."

SITE PLAN LEGENDS

g — » PATH OF TRAVEL

PREVIOUS PATH OF TRAVEL A#4-106224

SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0"

1 .REGULAR AND ADA 90° PARKING PROPOSED @ _

| R R B NN * EXISTING PATH OF TRAVEL
DSA#4-106224

NOTE:

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A
BARRIER-FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL
CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" IF BEVELED AT 1:2 MAX. SLOPE, OR
VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAX., AND
AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH. SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP
RESISTANT. CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% AND
SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5%,
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF
TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING
OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM, AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS
GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL AND ABOVE 27"
AND LESS THAN 80". ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY THAT THERE
ARE NO BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL.

DESIGN GROUP
ARCHITECTURE

|
APPLICANT:

SAN BERNARDINO CITY
UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT

BOARD OF EDUCATION
BUILDING

777 NORTH F STREET
SAN BERNARDINO, CA
92410

(909) 381-1100

I
PROJECT:

KENDALL ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL

4951 N STATE STREET
SAN BERNARDINO, CA
92407

(909) 880-6626

PROP. SITE PARKING

© 2019 TR DESIGN GROUP, INC.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

REV.  REVISION
NO. DESCRIPTION DATE BY

A ADDENDUM #1 03/27/2020
RAF

PRINTED: 3,/27,/2020

JOB #: 18-059

DATE: 3/27/20
SCALE:  x/x"=1'-0"

SHEET NO:

AS-1.2
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N IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

R:\_PROJECT\2019\19-087

Steichert

GENERAL NOTES R e T
REVIEWED FOR
L U M I N AI RE S C H E D U L E 1. REFER TO 'GENERAL NOTES' ON ELECTRICAL LEGENDS AND NOTES SHEET. ssO  FLs ACS[
QATE: 10.30.19 j
TYPE | VOLTS | WATTAGE LAMPS MOUNTING FIXTURE DESCRIPTION MANU CATALOG = NOTES SYMBOL
LED CEILING 1'x4" SURFACE MOUNTED LED FIXTURE WITH TXL4-20L—FW-A12- COORDINATE COLOR OF
F1 120 21/2,260 3500K SURFACE 0-10V DIMMING DRIVER. LITHONIA EZ1-LP835 FINISH WITH ARCHITECT [ O]
o g
N o
OE
OB
Z
O E
v E
Tl o
Ay <
CONSULTANT:
DEMO EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES, AND 275 W, Hospitality Lane. Sulte #100
SWITCHES - REVISE EXISTING WIRING DEMOLITION NOTES Prione: 9095903710
AS R EQ U I R E D . Emc.ﬂlz cc;dd@.bdesignwes’reng.com
@ DEMOLISH EXISTING RECEPTACLES AND CIRCUIT BACK TO CEILING J-BOX.
EXISTING CIRCUIT TO BE REUSED FOR CONNECTION TO NEW GFCI
DESIGN WEST ENGINEERING
RECEFTACLE, PER REMODEL PLANS. MECHANICAL « ELECTRICAL « ENERGY CONSULTANTS
@ DEMOLISH EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE AND WALL SWITCH. EXISTING
LIGHTING CIRCUIT TO BE REUSED AND RECONNECTED TO NEW LED 1'x4'
| [ ] SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURE, WITH WALL MOUNTED OCCUPANCY
SENSOR AND SWITCH.
T APPLICANT:
| : (N) TOILET
| 112
: E — S-5 ] S o
- TOILET H PRINCIPAL g
0 ' !
L. 1 (E)
() FACP— | [ 107 ) FACP— O F F I c E
\% \% 102 SAN BERNARDINO CITY
UNIFIED SCHOOL
1 DISTRICT
PRINCIPAL BOARD OF EDUCATION
- POE DATA DROP FOR MASTER STATION. ROUTE CAT-6 CABLING TO
wo R K o F F I c E WORK ] @ NEAREST IDF/MDF LOCATION. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXACT LOCATION BUILDING
STORAGE ROOM OF NEAREST IDF/MDF. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY CONDUIT, CONDUIT 777 NORTH F STREET
SUPPORT, HARDWARE/SOFTWARE, PROGRAMMING, TESTING, ETC. FOR A
STO RAG E ROOM 102 103 COMPLETE INSTALLATION. SAN BERNARDINO, CA
@ POE DATA DROP FOR VIDEO DOOR STATION. ROUTE CAT-6 CABLING TO 92410
103 NEAREST IDF/MDF LOCATION. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXACT LOCATION
OF NEAREST IDF/MDF. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY CONDUIT, CONDUIT
SUPPORT, HARDWARE/SOFTWARE, PROGRAMMING, TESTING, ETC. FOR A (209) 381-1100
COMPLETE INSTALLATION.
@ PROVIDE NEW 12"Hx12"Wx6"D. TERMINAL CABINET WITH WOODEN
i BACKBOARD AND DIN-RAIL. PROVIDE NEW DOOR STRIKE POWER SUPPLY
] - (ATOP #AD1024-24FS) MOUNTED ON DIN-RAIL. PROJECT:
] @ ROUTE 3/4"C - WITH LOW VOLTAGE POWER CABLES TO POWER SUPPLY
(E) OFFICE | | T (E) OFFICE L CABINET. PROVIDE 700WM SURFACE MOUNTED FOR ALL EXPOSED AREAS.
SUB PANEL -'S | | SUB PANEL - 'S
@ PROVIDE CONNECTION TO NEW EXHAUST FAN FROM EXISTING LIGHTING
} } CIRCUIT. PROVIDE SEPARATE WALL SWITCH FOR EXHAUST FAN.
| | ﬁ | | | f @ INTERCEPT EXISTING LIGHTING CIRCUIT AT NEAREST JUNCTION BOX AND
EXTEND NEW CONDUIT/CONDUCTORS AS SHOWN FOR A COMPLETE AND
} } } } WAITING FULLY OPERABLE LIGHTING SYSTEM. EXISTING AUTOMATIC LIGHTING
C ] AREA CONTROLS SHALL BE USED. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING CIRCUIT
B | | | | (2 NUMBER FEEDING LIGHTING IN THIS SPACE AND LABEL NEW JUNCTION
| } | | } } WAITIN G \E-1/ 101 BOX WITH PANEL NAME AND CIRCUIT NUMBER.
N | | | | AREA VS @ PROVIDE NEW CEILING SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE. KENDALL ELEMENTARY
i o \ \ - — SCHOOL
REFER TO MOUNTING DETALL:
N | | 101 ADMIN. N 4951 N STATE STREET
| | | | | . (N) WAITING OFFICE ] PROVIDE NEW FIRE ALARM DEVICE AND RECONNECT TO NEARBY
| | | | | — Q AREA ] EXISTING FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY CONDUITS, SAN BERNARDINO, CA
| | | L] N 100 CABLING, J-BOXES, PROGRAMMING AND TESTING FOR A COMPLETE
} | | | AD M I N - H () 111 INSTALLATION. 92407
| | | ,
| | | 909) 880-6626
| ||
A 100 : = H
o \ \ B
| | } } ELECTRICAL FLOOR
| ®) X
o \ J i PLANS
|
|
- |
] | ]
|
1]
< HEALTH
OFFICE
N 104
AN
. HEALTH |
OFFICE ROOM -
WORK ROOM
ROOM 104 =
— TOILET il REV. REVISION
106 . (E) ACCESSIBLE NO. DESCRIPTION ~ DATE  BY
105 B TOILET /A ADDENDUM #1 03/27/20;(3\ i
105 '
N I’ s A1
ﬂ T T T PRINTED: 8/12/2019
_______________________________________________|
DRAWN:
JOB #: 18-059
DATE:
SCALE:
= o
@ W N
NORTH NORTH SHEET NO:
ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN SCALE:3/8"=1-0" | 1 ELECTRICAL REMODEL FLOOR PLAN SCALE:3/8"= 10" | 2 E - 2

19-087
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SITE PLAN KEYNOTES

+1221.81
* 1221.87'

@ (E) CONCRETE WALK WAY TO (E) ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
ENTRY POINT TO REMAIN - DSA A#35524
JOINS EXISTING PUBLIC RIGHT OF

WAY @ (E) CONCRETE SIDEWALK (AND CURB WHERE OCCURS)
TO REMAIN

@ (E) PUBLIC WALK WAY TO REMAIN AS PATH OF TRAVEL
'y ¥ ¥X)

+1221.88' * 1221.94'

N 1
o =
BRI @ (E) WHEEL STOP(S) TO REMAIN

T N @ (N) STRIPING FOR ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL AND ACCESS
TNAX AISLE BOUNDARY WILL BE BLUE AND THAT INTERIOR HATCH LINES
SRR WILL CONTRAST WITH THE PAVEMENT SURFACE WHITE HATCH

LINES WILL NOT OVERLAP 'NO PARKING' TEXT.

- L e (N) ACCESSIBLE STALL SIGNAGE TO BE POST MOUNTED PER
c190903 |- i £ DETAIL 7/AS-1.2. LOCATE AS NEAR AS POSSIBLE TO CENTERLINE
- -. " 1. B L / OF H/C STALL

HOLD EXISTING ELEVATION AT THIS @ (N) WHEEL STOPS PER DETAIL n
LINE AND PROVIDE NEW
— CONCRETE WALK WITH 2% MAX (E) DECTECTABLE WARNING SURFACE TO REMAIN - DSA A#35524
S CROSS SLOPE
@ (E) CONCRETE RAMP TO REMAIN - DSA A#35524
BLUE "NO PARKING" TO BE PAINTED IN 12" HIGH
TURF AREA LETTERS
(N) ACCESSIBLE ENTRY SIGN PER 11/AS-1.2

* 1222.16' +1222.16' +1222.12' + 1222.00' +1221.82' +1221.76' +1221.66' : %

, NEW ¢

DESIGN GROUP
ARCHITECTURE

+ 1222.26'

EXISTING
CONCRETE

(N) 4" THICK CONCRETE WALKWAY WITH BROOM
FINISH

+1221.04'

(N) SLURRY COAT OVER EXISTING ASPHALT

w

ONONOIO

| ) —® I\
<> EXISTING NEW : " so00e (N) PARKING STRIPING
CONCRETE /> CONCRETE \ eecee n w
, / 8. seoceoe g
' M/ o 5
=N =N =N XXX ? A
R R R 0 N
+1222.24' ﬂ X X 2> NEW EXISTING P ®¢®®ee ® 0 (E) A.C. PAVING DEMOLITION NOTES
e . > XXX Q
5% 5% ‘ 5% CONCRETE”|]N | CONCRETEp o o.ote o | 9 DRIVE AISLE
/ / MAX A MAX MAX PP
+ 122154 ceces +1230.44 REMOVE (E) PARKING SPACE ]
] o0 000
s / 2 | REMOVE (E) PAINTED STRIPING APPLICANT:
A +1222.16' +1221.94' +1221.92 + 1221.66' % (E)
/— ﬁ [ ] DEMOLITION (E) ADA PARKING SIGNAGE
) - Y UNIFgp
- w° oo
y + 1221.60" /—@ E [ 4 ] DEMOLITION ADA SYMBOL S N
- REMOVE (E) DECTECTABLE WARNING SURFACE )
s IR E
. @ [ 6 | REMOVE (E)CONCRETE SIDEWALK
)e e e W 2
>, O O O ( +1221.04' 0.86"

A

SITE PLAN NOTES

TURF AREA - A
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